
RECYCLING EFFECT ON PULP AND PAPER PROPERTIES USING OIL PALM
FRONDS

By

Wan Muhamad Hafiz bin Wan Mohamed Sharif

Final Project Paper Submitted for the Requirement
Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi Mara

2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .i
LIST OF TABLE .ii
LIST OF FIGURE .iii
LIST OF PLATES .iv
ABSTRACT v
ABSTRAK vi

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objective

2 LITERATURE VIEW
2.1 Pulp
2.2 Paper
2.3 General Grades of Paper
2.4 Fiber

2.4.1 Plant Fiber
2.4.2 Wood Fiber
2.4.3 Secondary Fiber
2.4.4 Fiber Separation
2.4.5 Cell Wall Structure
2.4.6 Swelling and Flexibility
2.4.7 The Effect of Recycling on Cell Wall Structure

2.5 Recycling
2.5.1 Effect of Recycling on Pulp Properties

3 MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Source of Raw Material
3.2 Handsheet preparation
3.3 Pulp and Paper testing
3.4 The paper cutting
3.5 Mechanical Testing

3.5.1 Tearing Resistant
3.5.2 Burst Strength
3.5.3 Bulk

1
I
1
2
3

4
4
5
6
7
7
7-8
8
9
10
12
14
15
17

19
19
21
26
26
26
26
27
27



3.6 Freeness Test

4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCE

APPENDIX

VITA

28

30

35

36

37

38



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Almighty Allah S.W.T

because of His blessing and faith that brought me to complete my final project paper

WTE 375

Sincere appreciation to my advisor Mr. Amran bin Shafie, Assc. Prof Dr.

Jamaludin bin Kasim and last but not least Mr. Sardey and Mr. Shahril for giving me

their knowledge and co-operation during my research.

I would also like to thank my family and friends who involved directly or

indirectly for their continued encouragement and support until this project is completed.

Without their help, I would not be able to finish this final project paper. Not forgotten,

someone special in my life.

Finally, thanks to all wonderful people for being a part of my life.



RECYCLING EFFECT ON PULP AND PAPER PROPERTIES USING OIL PALM
FRONDS

By

WAN MUHAMAD HAFIZ BIN WAN MOHAMED SHARIF

October 2007

Abstract

The research was done to identify the effects of recycling on pulp

and paper properties using oil palm fronds from organosolv pulp. Four cycles

have been done as the basis of this study. The reduction in mechanical

properties of pulp and paper has been observed, especially at the first stage of

the recycling. It was due to the irreversible shrinkage of fibers or known as

homification. The result show the increasing in freeness but reduction in

tearing index, burst index and bulk.

v




