RECYCLING EFFECT ON PULP AND PAPER PROPERTIES USING OIL PALM FRONDS

By

Wan Muhamad Hafiz bin Wan Mohamed Sharif

Final Project Paper Submitted for the Requirement Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi Mara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
LIST OF TABLEi	i
LIST OF FIGUREi	ii
LIST OF PLATESi	v
ABSTRACT	v
ABSTRAK	

CHAPTER

1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 General	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	1
	1.3 Justification	2
	1.4 Objective	3
2	LITERATURE VIEW	4
	2.1 Pulp	4
	2.2 Paper	5
	2.3 General Grades of Paper	6
	2.4 Fiber	7
	2.4.1 Plant Fiber	7
	2.4.2 Wood Fiber	7-8
	2.4.3 Secondary Fiber	8
	2.4.4 Fiber Separation	9
	2.4.5 Cell Wall Structure	10
	2.4.6 Swelling and Flexibility	12
	2.4.7 The Effect of Recycling on Cell Wall Structure	14
	2.5 Recycling	15
	2.5.1 Effect of Recycling on Pulp Properties	17
3	MATERIAL AND METHOD	19
	3.1 Source of Raw Material	19
	3.2 Handsheet preparation	21
	3.3 Pulp and Paper testing	26
	3.4 The paper cutting	26
	3.5 Mechanical Testing	26
	3.5.1 Tearing Resistant	26
	3.5.2 Burst Strength	27
	3.5.3 Bulk	27

3.6 Freeness Test	28
4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	30
5 CONCLUSION	35
REFERENCE	
APPENDIX	
VITA	38

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Almighty Allah S.W.T because of His blessing and faith that brought me to complete my final project paper WTE 375

Sincere appreciation to my advisor Mr. Amran bin Shafie, Assc. Prof Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim and last but not least Mr. Sardey and Mr. Shahril for giving me their knowledge and co-operation during my research.

I would also like to thank my family and friends who involved directly or indirectly for their continued encouragement and support until this project is completed. Without their help, I would not be able to finish this final project paper. Not forgotten, someone special in my life.

Finally, thanks to all wonderful people for being a part of my life.

RECYCLING EFFECT ON PULP AND PAPER PROPERTIES USING OIL PALM FRONDS

By

WAN MUHAMAD HAFIZ BIN WAN MOHAMED SHARIF

October 2007

Abstract

The research was done to identify the effects of recycling on pulp and paper properties using oil palm fronds from organosolv pulp. Four cycles have been done as the basis of this study. The reduction in mechanical properties of pulp and paper has been observed, especially at the first stage of the recycling. It was due to the irreversible shrinkage of fibers or known as hornification. The result show the increasing in freeness but reduction in tearing index, burst index and bulk.